
Continuing Studies on Transcripts Survey
Continuing Studies (Continuing Education; Professional Studies, etc.) = CS; Credit = CR; Non-Credit = NC; Transcript = TR
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Alberta College of Art + Design Susan MacKenzie Susan.MacKenzie@acad.ca
BCIT 
B.C. Institute of Technology Dawna Mackay Dawna_Mackay@bcit.ca

Mix of CR & 
NC

Bishops University Sandra Gallichon sgallich@ubishops.ca 
TR includes 
CR CS

Dalhousie University Judy Douglas JDouglas@AdmReg.Registrar.Dal.Ca
Douglas College Karen McCredie mccrediek@douglas.bc.ca
Georgian College Cynthia McCluskey cmccluskey@georgianc.on.ca
Grant MacEwan College Joan Fraser FraserJ22@macewan.ca 
Guelph University Alex Goody agoody@registrar.uoguelph.ca
Keyano College Lezlee Tuthill Lezlee.Tuthill@keyano.ca
Kings University College Glenn Keeler glenn.keeler@kingsu.ca 
Kwantlen university College Maureen Moore Maureen.Moore@kwantlen.ca
Langara College Kevin Paul kpaul@langara.bc.ca

Laurentian University Diane Roy DRoy@laurentian.ca 
TR includes 
CR CS NC CS

Medicine Hat College Julie DeBoer jdeboer@mhc.ab.ca

NAIT Don Yurchuk dony@nait.ca

Identifies 
CR, NC on 
TR

Nova Scotia College of Art & Design Laurelle LeVert llevert@nscad.ca
Ontario College of Art & Design Elisabeth Paradis eparadis@ocad.ca
Saint Mary's University Paul Dixon paul.dixon@SMU.ca
SAIT Polytechnic Nicole Lavoie nicole.lavoie@sait.ca
Simon Fraser University Richard MacLeod richard_macleod@sfu.ca
Trent University Susan Salusbury ssalusbury@trentu.ca 
University College Fraser Valley Warren Stokes Warren.Stokes@ucfv.ca
University of Calgary Mike Sekulic sekulic@ucalgary.ca only ELFP

University of Manitoba Neil Marnoch marnochn@cc.umanitoba.ca

CR Prep 
courses, 
ESL, etc

University of Waterloo Mark Walker mwalker@uwaterloo.ca
University of Western Ontario Jan Free jfree@uwo.ca CR CS NC
University of Windsor Gregory Marcotte marcotte@uwindsor.ca
Vancouver Community College Sueling Chang schang@vcc.ca CR CS
Total 5 6 1 5 11 3 1 1 1

Summary: 5 institutions out of 26 include CS courses on its credit transcript; 11 institutions offer CS 
transcripts through its CS office; and other institutions offer a variety of methods for displaying 
Continuing Study courses on transcripts including separate headings, separate page by level, no 
transcript, confirmation letter by request, or the institution does not offer NC courses.


